ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance approving Order No. _____ of the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles, amending Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Order No. _____ passed and adopted by the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles on the _____ day of _____, 2024, amending Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4, be, and the same is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved, which Order is in words and figures as follows:

"ORDER NO.

An Order of the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles amending Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4.

THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DOES HEREBY ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4, adopted July 12, 1989, by Order No. 5837, and Ordinance No. 165,789, adopted April 10, 1990, as amended, is further amended as set forth in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The Director of Environmental Management has determined that the proposed action is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Article III, Class 1(31) of the Los Angeles City CEQA Guidelines.

Section 3. The Board Secretary shall transmit to the City Council for approval the Order and Ordinance approving the amendment to Tariff No. 4 pursuant to City Charter Section 653(a).

- 1111
- 1111
- 1111
- 1111
- 1111

Section 4. The Board Secretary shall execute the proposed Board Order and Ordinance amending Tariff No. 4 and, upon its publication, transmit the Order and Ordinance to the Chief Wharfinger for implementation of the tariff change and posting of the amended Tariff No. 4 to the Port's website.

> I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the foregoing Order was adopted by the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles at its meeting held on

AMBER M. KLESGES Board Secretary"

Sec. 2. That, pursuant to the provisions of Section 653(b) of the City Charter, the Board of Harbor Commissioners shall have the power to suspend, modify or amend temporarily any of the rules or regulations, or any of the rates, tolls or charges prescribed by the aforesaid Order of the Board of Harbor Commissioners for periods not exceeding ninety (90) days, and shall have power to place in effect for a like period of time any temporary rule or regulation, rate, toll or charge for the Harbor District.

Sec. 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

Approved as to Form and Legality

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, City Attorney

VI Chore By JOY M. CROSE

Assistant City Attorney

Date May 10, 2024

File No. _____

The Clerk of the City of Los Angeles hereby certifies that the foregoing ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles.

			Fifth Revised Page	44
PORT OF LOS AN	IGELES – TARIFF N	IO. 4	Cancels	4.4
			Fourth Revised Page	44
		ON FOUR – Continued CKAGE Continued		Item No.
	PAYME	NTS MADE WHEN DUE		
incurred and must b	be paid, whether approved to do so by stress of	all charges for dockage are oved by the Master or not, I weather or fire, or unless s	before any vessel leaves the	440
Errors, if a	ny, will be rectified.			
	PENALTY FOR	FAILURE TO PAY WHE	N DUE	
upon presentation of to the penalties pro- Delinquent List sha	of bill therefore, shall vided by law and this Il be permitted to use	subject the vessel to be pla Tariff. No vessel which ha any municipal berth witho	A	[A] 450
TR	ANSFER FROM ON	E MUNICIPAL BERTH 1	O ANOTHER	
		st a vessel shifting directly otal time at such berths cor	from one municipal berth to nsidered together.	460
See Item 10	for explanation of abbre			
Correction No.	Order No. Ordinance No.	Adopted Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

	NGELES – TARIFF N	Seventh Revised Page NO. 4 Cancels	45
FORT OF LOS A	NOELES – TAKITT	Sixth Revised Page	45
		ION FOUR – Continued CKAGE Continued	Item No
		FULL DOCKAGE	
		ed against all vessels at the full dockage rates provided in n this Tariff. (See Note.)	
Full dock	age rates shall be as fo	llows:	
	<u>LENGTH OF</u> N METERS	<u>CHARGE PER 24-HOUR DAY OR FRACTION</u> <u>THEREOF</u>	
Over	But Not Over		
0	30	\$94	
30	45	138	
45	60	190	۲A I
60	75	265	[A] 480
75	90	394	400
90	105	618	
105	120	886	
120	135	1199	
135	150	1558	
150	165	1962	
165	180	2411	
180	195	2905	
195	210	3445	
210	225	4029	
225	240	4657	
240	255	5330	
255	270	6053	
270	285	6816	
285	300	7627	
300	315	8482	
315	330	9382	
330	345	10326	
345	360	11317	
360	375	12350	
375	390	13433	
390	Over	13433	
	Pl	us \$ 37	
		per lineal meter or fraction thereof	
		Los Angeles Harbor on regular daily schedules shall not kage in any 24-hour period.	
	0 for explanation of abbi		
See tiem 1	Order No.	Adopted	
Correction No.	Ordinance No.	Adopted EFFECTIVE:	

PORT OF LOS A	NGELES – TARIFF N	0.4	Tenth Revised Page Cancels	51
			Ninth Revised Page	51
		ON FIVE – Continued RFAGE – Continued		Item No.
Rates appl Hawaii or in indiv		E RATES m 100 [0], [p], and [q]; except	Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwise Indicated Below (See Item 510)	550-
				[A]+
+Note: Any cha Scheduled Increas with the Harbor D	nge in the Merchandise e In Compensation of a epartment. This offset s	e NOS rate shall be off-set by a container terminal tenant's pe shall only be applicable to the year in which the Merchandise	ny rmit	001 [A]
Coast ports or Brit service for transsh	ish Columbia ports trar	priginating at United States Pac asported by a coastwise feeder em 515, to vessels for continuo per container		[A] 003
Overall Le Over	ength in Meters But Not Over	Charge		
0 9	9 Over	\$71.46 \$128.62		
		ng in foreign countries other th tates or Canadian Foreign Trad		[4]
Coast ports or Brit offshore trades and	ish Columbia ports as a	lestined to United States Pacifi a continuous movement in fore ed in Item 515, for transport by	ign or	[A] 004
Overall Le Over	ength in Meters But No Over	Charge		
0	9	\$71.46		
9	Over	\$128.62		
	ed in cargo containers t 0[0], per container.	ransported in coastwise trade a	s	[A] 005
Overall Le	ength in Meters	Charge		
Over	But Not Over			
0	9	\$71.46		
9	Over	\$128.62		
See Item 10) for explanation of abbre	viations and symbols.		
	Order No.	Adopted	EFECTIVE	
Correction No.	Ordinance No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4	Ninth Revised Page Cancels	51-A
	Eighth Revised Page	51-A
SECTION FIVE – Continued WHARFAGE – Continued		Item No.
WHARFAGE RATES – Continued Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except	Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwise Indicated Below	550-
Hawaii or as noted in individual items.	(See Item 510)	
Bananas	<u>Per KT</u> 571	[A] 020
Beverages, alcoholic, NOS, in bottles	736	[A] 023
Buildings, modules, including mobile	<u>Per M-3</u> 515	[A] 024
Cans, aluminum, empty, set up	<u>Per M-3</u> 465	[A] 026
Merchandise, NOS, carried in cargo containers or trailers, manifested and assessed freight charges by the vessel on a per container or per trailer basis will be assessed wharfage on the basis of weight or measurement, whiche will yield the greater revenue, at rates applicable in Item 550-001. If measurement of the cargo is not available, the charge will be based on the overall length of the container as follows (Subject to Note):	is ver	[A] 030
Overall Length in Meters Over But Not Over Charge 0 7 \$227.66 7 9 \$279.63 9 13 \$457.79 13 over \$588.95		
Note: Over flow cargo in multiple containers shall be excluded from charges based on the overall length of the containers.		
Cargo vans or containers, empty as described in Item 100(t), paragraphs 3 and 4.		
OVERALL LENGTH IN METERS Over But Not Over 0 7 7 9 9 13 13 over	Per Van Or <u>Container</u> \$10.99 \$13.23 \$22.08 \$28.43	[A] 031
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols. Order No. Adopted		
Correction No. Ordinance No. Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4

Fourteenth Revised Page...... 52 Cancels Thirteenth Revised Page 52

	VE – Continued E – Continued		Item No.
WHARFAGE RATES – Co	ontinued	Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwise	550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [Hawaii or as noted in individual items.	o], [p], and [q]; except	Indicated Below (See Item 510)	
* Transferred Merchandise (Subject to Not	tes 1 through 5)		
Note 1: Subject to provisions of Tariff No. 4, Iter	m 520.		
Note 2: Wharfage assessed under this item may be charges at \$72.83 per container, at the di			
Note 3: Terminal operator must provide a written the Executive Director may grant written			
Note 4: The Executive Director may revoke pern operator to handle transferred merchandi notice to the terminal operator.		Per	
Note 5: Container movements from the Port of L alliance partners' merchandise only, cov 500 containers per week, per terminal.		<u>Container</u> *\$80.13	[A] 033
The factors the Executive Director may consider a flat fee under Item 520, Exception 2, include, b			
(1) Whether the transferred merchandise has been which is an alliance member of the terminal			
(2) Whether and how the handling of the transfer of Los Angeles will impact other terminals in			
(3) Whether allowing such handling will assist rate traffic along intermodal routes;	il carriers in minimizing		
(4) Whether the terminal operator making the rec obligations to the Port; and	quest is current in all its		
(5) Such other factors as may be presented to the the unique facts of each case. The Executive the hours of operation noted above upon first operator with 24 hours' written notice.	Director may further restric		
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations			
	opted EFI	FECTIVE:	

			Fourtl	h Revised Page	52-A
PORT OF LOS AN	IGELES – TARIFF NO.	4	T1.1.1	Cancels	52 4
			1 hira	Revised Page	32 - A
		N FIVE – Continued FAGE – Continued			Item No.
	WHARFAGE RATES			Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwise	550-
Rates apply Hawaii or as noted		100 [o], [p], and [q]; except		Indicated Below (See Item 510)	
(Transferred from F	Fifth Revised Page 52)				
Coffee, green in ba	gs			<u>Per KT</u> 736	[A] 035
Food Products, can	ned or bottled, including	Beer and other Malt Liquors		<u>Per KT</u> 851	[A] 037
Fresh fruit and fres	h vegetables, N.O.S			<u>Per KT</u> 736	[A] 045
Metals, loose, in bu	indles, coils or package	s, viz.: (See Note)		<u>Per KT</u> 736	[A] 047
Angles, bar	rs, beams, channels, pipe	and plate			
	harfage assessed under th 146.80 per bill of lading.	is item is subject to a minimu	ım		
See Item 10	for explanation of abbrevia	tions and symbols.			
	Order No.	Adopted	DEE	OTIVE.	
Correction No.	Ordinance No.	Adopted	EFFE(CTIVE:	

Tenth Revised Page 53 Cancels Ninth Revised Page...... 53

SECTION FIVE – Continued WHARFAGE – Continued		Item No.
WHARFAGE RATES – Continued Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.	Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwise Indicated Below (See Item 510)	550-
Metals, loose, in bundles, coils or packages, viz.: Billets, ingots, piling, rails, rod, sheet, slabs, iron or steel tubing, non-insulated wire, non-insulated cable and wire rope	<u>Per KT</u> 736	[A] 048
Slabs, steel: Minimum Annual Volume 500,000 Metric Tons (Subject to Notes 1 and 2)	<u>Per KT</u> 658	[A] 049
Note 1: Applicable after submission and approval of written application for volume rate by the Executive Director.		
Note 2: Applicant must be a terminal operator with an agreement with the City of Los Angeles.		
Liquids, including petro-chemical and aqua-ammonia, but excluding petroleum, other petroleum products and water, in bulk, from or to vessels through private line	<u>Per KT</u> 207	[A] 050
Livestock, or other animals	Per Head 699	[A] 055
Lumber and lumber products, viz.: (See Note) Lumber, logs and timber Foreign, intercoastal and offshore Coastwise	Per 1,000 <u>Ft. B.M.</u> 1258 544	[A] 060
Note: If freighted by vessel on other than a B.M. basis or the equivalent of B.M. stated in cubic meters, the Merchandise, N.O.S. rate shall apply. Newsprint	<u>Per KT</u> 715	[A] 070
Commercial or freight vehicles, including chassis, freight trailers, freight semi-trailers, agricultural equipment, earth-moving equipment, and road- making equipment	<u>Per KT</u> 1965	[A] 072
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.		
Order No. Adopted	FECTIVE:	

PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4

PORT OF LOS ANGEL	ES – TARIFF NO.	4	Seventh Revised Page Cancels Sixth Revised Page	
		N FIVE – Continued FAGE – Continued		Item No.
	IARFAGE RATES Il trades (See Item lividual items.	5 – Continued 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except	Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwise Indicated Below (See Item 510)	550-
Farm and garden tractors			736	[A] 076
United States Mail			<u>Per KT</u> 1323	[A] 090
Yachts, sailing boats and	pleasure craft		<u>Per M-3</u> 479	[A] 092
San Item 10 from	planation of abbrevia	tions and symptotic		
Orde	planation of abbrevia er No. nance No.	Adopted Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4		Eleventh Revised Page Cancels	54
FORT OF LOS AN	Ideles – Tariff no. 4	Tenth Revised Page	54
	SECTION FIVE – Continued WHARFAGE – Continued		Item No.
Rates apply Hawaii or as noted	WHARFAGE RATES – Continued y on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except in individual items	Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwise Indicated Below (See Item 510)	550-
Vehicles, motor, se Automobiles, passe	lf-propelling, setup on own wheels, viz.: enger, seating capacity not exceeding rehicle, including pick-up trucks	Per Vehicle 3118	[A] 095
10 passengers per v pick-up truck chass	enger, seating capacity not exceeding rehicle, including pick-up trucks or is, originating at or destined to points as described in Item 100(w)	<u>Per Vehicle</u> 2598	[A] 096
below, is a vehicle is "fueled" by a bat	Electric Vehicle (EV)" when used in item 097 and 098 which uses one or more electric motors for propulsion tery charger that transfers electricity by electric utiliti tery to "recharge" it. EV has zero tailpipe emissions.	n and	
Automobiles, passe	hicle (EV), self-propelling, setup on own wheels, viz. enger, seating capacity not exceeding rehicle, including pick-up trucks	: <u>Per Vehicle</u> 2650	[A] 097
10 passengers per v	enger, seating capacity not exceeding rehicle, including pick-up trucks, originating at or des Territory as described in Item 100(w)	stined Per Vehicle 2208	[A] 098
TO APPLY FOR	ITEMS 097 AND 098, SHIPMENTS MUST COMP WITH THE FOLLOWING:	PLY	
	provided to the Port shall be claused as follows: ded on this Bill of Lading are Battery Electric Vehicl	es	
Vessel's stores and	supplies (other than as provided in Item 525)	<u>Per KT</u> 736	[A] 100
	MERCHANDISE AS LISTED		
Automobile, bus and truck parts, N.O.S Bicycle, Parts and Accessories Clothing and Footwear, New, N.O.S Chemicals, N.O.S Food or Food Preparations, N.O.S		······	[A] 306 320 322 325 331
See Item 10	for explanation of abbreviations and symbols. Order No. Adopted		
Correction No.	Ordinance No. Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

PORT OF LOS AN	IGELES – TARIFF NO.	. 4	Eighth Revised Page	55
			Cancels Seventh Revised Page	55
		N FIVE – Continued FAGE – Continued		Item No.
		S – Continued 100 [0], [p], and [q]; except	Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwis Indicated Below (See Item 510)	
Hawaii or as noted Furniture and Hous Machinery, N.O.S Luggage Motorcycles, Parts, Resins Sporting Goods and Tires and Tubes Wood Products, N.	in individual items. MERCHANDISE 4 ehold Goods, including and Accessories 1 Toys, N.O.S.		(See Item 510) 	[A] 340 343 344 345 350 353 355 375 380
See Item 10) for explanation of abb	reviations and symbols.		
Correction No.	Order No. Ordinance No.	Adopted Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4	Ninth Revised Page Cancels	
	Eighth Revised Page	36
SECTION FIVE – Continued WHARFAGE – Continued		Item No.
WHARFAGE RATES – Continued	Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwise	550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.	Indicated Below (See Item 510)	
MERCHANDISE (OTHER THAN BULK) AS LISTED Subject to Note When Carried in Containers		
Animal Feed Batteries, Scrap Borax, borates, boric acid Cereal grains, dried beans and dried peas, in bags		[A] 501 505 510 515
weighing not less than 22 kg Cotton, cotton linters, in bales Diatomaceous earth Empty Pallets or dunnage, returning Hides or skins Fresh or fresh frozen meat and poultry	······ ······	520 525 530 535 540
Fresh or frozen meat, non-containerized, from Australia and New Zealand	d <u>Per KT</u> 607	[A] 541
 Fresh or fresh frozen fish and shellfish Scrap metals, in containers Waste Paper Note: Wharfage assessed under these items is subject to a minimum charge per container or trailer of \$127.44 for containers or trailers exceeding 7.5 meters in length and \$165.79 for containers or trail exceeding 7.5 meters in length 	 s not	[A] 545 550 555
Stone, cast or natural: viz: Granite or Marble	<u>Per KT</u> 736	[A] 570
Tile, viz: Clay, Concrete, Earthenware, Quarries, or Terrazzo	<u>Per KT</u> 736	[A] 580
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.		
Order No.AdoptedCorrection No.Ordinance No.Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4	Eighth Revised Page Cancels	
	Seventh Revised Page	. 56-A
SECTION FIVE – Continued WHARFAGE – Continued		Item No.
WHARFAGE RATES – Continued Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.	Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwise Indicated Below	550-
Hawaii or as noted in individual items.	(See Item 510)	
PETROLEUM AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS OTHER THAN PETROCHEMICALS AND AQUA-AMMONIA	Per Barrel of <u>159 Liters</u>	
Oil, crude, in bulk	\$0.112	600 [A]
Bunkers, loaded to vessel	\$0.112	605 [A]
Refined petroleum products, including non-petroleum Based motorgrade fuel additives, in bulk	\$0.123	610 [A]
Fuel oils, N.O.S	\$0.123	615 [A]
Gasoline	\$0.123	620 [A]
Jet fuel	\$0.123	625 [A]
Item 650-Liquid Petroleum Gas, In Bulk Canceled Effective January 1, 2022	Per Cubic <u>Meter</u> \$0.64	650 [D]
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.		<u> </u>
Order No. Adopted Ordinance No. Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4	Seventh Revised Page 57 Cancels		
PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4	Sixth Revised Page	57	
SECTION FIVE – Continued WHARFAGE – Continued		Item No.	
WHARFAGE RATES – Continued Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except	Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwise Indicated Below	550-	
Hawaii or as noted in individual items. <u>MERCHANDISE IN BULK</u>	(See Item 510)		
Merchandise, dry, in bulk, not carried in cargo containers or trailers			
Merchandise, N.O.S	<u>Per KT</u> 270	[A] 710	
Coal	<u>Per KT</u> 150	[A] 712	
Cement, cement clinkers, cement components and additives	<u>Per KT</u> 185	[A] 715	
Coke	<u>Per KT</u> 167	[A] 716	
Scrap Metal	<u>Per KT</u> 251	[A] 719	
Chemicals, N.O.S	<u>Per KT</u> 270	[A] 725	
Fertilizers, N.O.S	<u>Per KT</u> 270	[A] 730	
Ammonium Sulfate	<u>Per KT</u> 185	[A] 732	
Ores and ore concentrates, N.O.S	<u>Per KT</u> 185	[A] 740	
Copper concentrate	<u>Per KT</u> 185	[A] 742	
Bauxite	<u>Per KT</u> 185	[A] 744	
Sulphur	<u>Per KT</u> 185	[A] 750	
Sand	<u>Per KT</u> 185	[A] 755	
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Order No.AdoptedCorrection No.Ordinance No.Adopted	EFFECTIVE:		

PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4	Seventh Revised Page 58 Cancels		
	Sixth Revised Page	58	
SECTION FIVE – Continued WHARFAGE – Continued		Item No.	
WHARFAGE RATES – Continued Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except	Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwise Indicated Below	550-	
Hawaii or as noted in individual items.	(See Item 510)		
MERCHANDISE IN BULK, CONTAINERIZED			
Merchandise, N.O.S., in bulk, carried in cargo containers or trailers	<u>Per KT</u> 736	[A] 775	
Ore and ore concentrates, N.O.S	<u>Per KT</u> 736	[A] 780	
Fertilizers, N.O.S	<u>Per KT</u> 736	[A] 785	
Chemicals, N.O.S	<u>Per KT</u> 736	[A] 790	
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Order No.AdoptedCorrection No.Ordinance No.Adopted	EFFECTIVE:		

PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4

Fifth Revised Page...... 58-A

		FION FIVE – Continued ARFAGE – Continued			Item No.
Rates apply o	WHARFAGE RA	TES – Continued oted in individual items.		Rates in Cents Per KT or M-3 Unless Otherwise Indicated Below (See Item 510)	550-
PROJECT RATES	<u>PROJECT</u> Sapplicable to shi	<u>TRATES</u> pments in connection wit	n removal,		
construction, r	reconstruction of m	ajor capital projects or fac	ilities:		
proprietary n	nature, not for resale	ted or received shall be of e, and are for use in the co (Project Name)	nstruction,	Per KT 571	[A] 801
"All material nature, not fo		Bill of Lading are of a pro r use in construction, erec			
	roval of the Termin he Port of Los Ang	al Operator and the Execu eles.	tive		
The following are ex otherwise provided:	cluded from applic	ation of these special rates	s, unless		
 c. Tractors d. Explosives e. Dangerous or f. Refrigerator of g. Household good 	(other than dump tr hazardous cargo, re or cool room cargo ods and personal ef ng rates lower than	estricted to on-deck stowa	ge		
	or explanation of abb	reviations and symbols.	I		
	Order No. Ordinance No.	Adopted Adopted	EFFI	ECTIVE:	

Eighth Revised Page 115 PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4 Cancels Seventh Revised Page 115 SECTION SEVEN – Continued Item No. FREE TIME, WHARF DEMURRAGE, AND, WHARF STORAGE -- Continued RATES FOR WHARF DEMURRAGE AFTER EXPIRATION OF FREE TIME Wharf demurrage shall be assessed against all merchandise remaining on the wharf or wharf premises after the expiration of the free time allowed (See Item 720) at wharf demurrage rates named in this Item (subject to Notes 1,2,3,4 and 5). Note 1. See Item 790 for wharf storage rates. Note 2. When requested in writing by the steamship company and when verification can be made from steamship company's records, the Executive Director may waive wharf demurrage [A] against small portions of shipments of merchandise requiring recoopering, against small portions 780 of shipments of merchandise discharged from a vessel which have not been located at the time of delivery of the major portion of such merchandise, against merchandise discharged from a vessel which is deadover without billing and which may not be delivered by a steamship company until ownership thereof is established, and against portions of shipments of merchandise in bond held by Customs for the appraiser's store. Note 3. Rates provided in this Rule will not apply on merchandise, in bulk, handled mechanically through the bulk loading or unloading facilities at Berths 48 through 53. Note 4. The minimum wharf demurrage charge shall be \$25.01 per lot excepting automobiles and pick-up trucks. Note 5. In those cases in which merchandise remains on wharf demurrage for extended periods of time, accrual reports shall be made by the terminal operator and invoices shall be issued by the Harbor Department for the amount of demurrage charges accrued on a particular lot of cargo for an initial 45-day period and each subsequent 30-day period. Neglect or refusal to deliver the accrual reports to the Executive Director within 15 days following the completion of the initial 45-day period and subsequent 30-day periods of demurrage will result in the assessment of a penalty charge of two percent (2%) of total demurrage charges incurred. See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols. Order No. Adopted Correction No. Ordinance No. Adopted **EFFECTIVE:**

Ninth Revised Page......116 PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4 Cancels Eighth Revised Page 116 SECTION SEVEN – Continued Item No. FREE TIME, WHARF DEMURRAGE, AND WHARF STORAGE - Continued RATES FOR WHARF DEMURRAGE AFTER EXPIRATION OF FREE TIME -- Continued RATES In cents per day or fraction thereof, Saturdays, Sunday and holidays included, per KT or cubic meter or fraction thereof or other unit, on the same basis as wharfage is assessed, except as noted. Commodity Charge Per Day Charge Per Day Charge Per Day for First 5 Days for Days 6 - 10 for Days 11+ Merchandise, N.O.S., not carried in *[A] cargo containers or trailers. Note: If 84 170 340 780 measurement of the cargo is required (Cont.) but not available, the measurement shall be constructed on the basis of one (1) cubic meter for each 125 kilograms of cargo. Merchandise, N.O.S., carried in cargo containers or trailers. Note: If 84 170 340 measurement of the cargo is required but not available, the charge per day will be based on the overall length of the container or trailer as follows: **OVERALL LENGTH IN METERS** Over But Not Over 2572 5139 10277 0 7 9 7 3143 6287 12575 9 13 10290 20579 5148 13 26866 6717 13433 over See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols. Adopted Order No. Correction No. Ordinance No. Adopted **EFFECTIVE:**

PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TAR	LIFF NO. 4	_	ghth Revised Page Cancels venth Revised Page	
S FREE TIME, WHARF D	ECTION SEVEN – (EMURRAGE, AND '		Continued	Item No.
WHAF	RFAGE DEMURRAC	GE – Continued		
<u>Commodity</u> Vehicles, motor, self- propelling, set up on own wheels, viz.:	Charge Per Day <u>for First 5 Days</u>	Charge Per Day <u>for Days 6 - 10</u>	Charge Per Day <u>for Days 11+</u>	
Automobiles, passenger, seating capacity not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, including pick-up trucks or pick- up truck chassis.				*[A] 780 (Cont.)
Shipped outbound by water carrier in domestic trade or shipped by manufacturers for distribution to auto- mobile dealers, per vehicle.	251	499	999	
Privately owned vehicles or used cars shipped inbound to the Port of Los Angeles, per vehicle.	836	1672	3344	
Commercial or freight vehicles, including chassis, freight trailers or freight semi-trailers, per KT.	251	499	999	
Agricultural, earth-moving equipment, or road-making equipment, N.O.S., per KT.	251	499	999	
See Item 10 for explanation of	of abbreviations and sym	nhols		
Correction No. Ordinance No.	Adopted Adopted		FECTIVE:	

			Eighth Revised Page	118
PORT OF LOS	ANGELES – TARIFF	NO. 4	Cancels	
			Seventh Revised Page	118
FREE T		IION SEVEN – Continue URRAGE, AND WHARI	ed F STORAGE Continued	Item No.
	[0	C] WHARF STORAGE		
	•	wharves and wharf prem de by the shipper or consi	nises for limited periods of time ignee thereof, if:	
(a) Space	ce is available; and			
(b) The	prompt loading or dis and	charging of vessels will in	n no manner be interfered with;	
(c) App	roved by the Terminal	Operator and the Execut	ive Director.	[A]
		d against all merchandise m (subject to Notes 1, 2,	permitted to be stored on wharves and 3).	790
Note 1. S	Subject to the provisio	ns of paragraph (2), Item	710.	
1			erchandise, in bulk, handled ding facilities at Berths 48 through	
			will be assessed a minimum a this Item, but not less than \$25.01	
See Item	10 for explanation of ab	breviations and symbols.		
	Order No.	Adopted		
Correction No.	Ordinance No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

Eighth Revised Page 119 PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4 Cancels Seventh Revised Page 119 SECTION SEVEN - Continued Item No. FREE TIME, WHARF DEMURRAGE, AND WHARF STORAGE -- Continued WHARF STORAGE - Continued RATES In cents per day, or fraction thereof, Saturdays, Sundays and holidays included, per KT or cubic meter or fraction thereof, whichever shall yield the greater revenue, except as noted in individual items. Merchandise, N.O.S., not stored in cargo containers or trailers. Note: If measurement of the cargo is not available, the measurement shall be constructed on the basis of one (1) cubic meter for each 125 kilograms of cargo. [A] 790 (Cont.) Stored on uncovered areas, If the measurement of the cargo is not available, Note: the charge per day will be based on the overall length of the container or trailer as follows: **OVERALL LENGTH IN METERS** But Not Over Over 0 7 9 13 See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols. Adopted Order No. Correction No. Ordinance No. Adopted **EFFECTIVE:**

DODT OF LOG AN			Seventh Revised Page	120
PORT OF LOS AN	IGELES – TARIFF NO	9. 4	Cancels Sixth Revised Page	120
FREE TIM		N SEVEN – Continued RAGE, AND WHARF STORA	AGE Continued	Item No.
	WHARF S	STORAGE – Continued		
			RATE	
Viz		et up on own wheels ht vehicles, including chassis, emi-trailers, per KT	185	
des		wharf by consent of and wher we Director, per vehicle		[A] 790
Automobile, passenger, seating capacity not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, including pick-up trucks or pick-up truck chassis, per vehicle.				750
Charge per <u>for first 21</u>	day add	ge per day for each C ditional day over <u>21 to 45 days</u>	Charge per day for each additional day over <u>45 days</u>	
79		156	471	
See Item 10	for explanation of abbrev Order No.	iations and symbols. Adopted		
Correction No.	Ordinance No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

Eighth Revised Page 125 Cancels

Seventh Revised Page 125

SECTION NINE – Continued Item No. **CONTAINER CRANES - Continued** RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE USE OF HARBOR DEPARTMENT CONTAINER CRANES -- Continued (i) All persons desiring to use a crane, as far in advance of the date of requested use as possible, shall make application to the Executive Director specifying the date and time of proposed use, nature and quantity of cargo to be handled, the estimated length of use and nature of use. Users shall be assigned use of a crane in order of their applications. Such assignments shall be subject to modification as required to accommodate preferential and secondary crane assignees. Such assignments may also be modified if a vessel is not actually available at the berth or if cargo is not actually available on the wharf premises. User shall conduct its operations expeditiously and shall cease use and return the crane to the control of the Harbor Department without delay upon conclusion of authorized use thereof or sooner when the crane is required by a preferential or secondary crane assignee. The Executive Director shall have the right to order the user to cease [A] operation of a crane immediately whenever, in his opinion, the user is not using said crane in 900 accordance with the terms of the assignment, or whenever such cessation is necessary for the best (Cont.) interest of the Port. (k) The Executive Director may refuse to assign a crane for purposes of handling any merchandise which in his opinion cannot be handled by the crane without substantial risk to any person or property, including the crane. (1) The charge for the use of container cranes shall be \$795 per hour. After the first hour, the charge shall be calculated in 15 minute increments or fraction thereof. The charge shall include the cost of fuel or power and normal repair and maintenance only. The charge shall apply from the time specified in the assignment or when operations begin, whichever occurs first, and shall continue until the crane is released to the Harbor Department. If the crane is unavailable for use at the time specified in the assignment for reasons beyond the control of the user, charges will be computed from the time actual use begins. (m) The use of a crane shall constitute acceptance and acknowledgement by the user of all the conditions and restrictions contained in this Item No. 900. See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols. Order No. Adopted Ordinance No. Correction No. Adopted **EFFECTIVE:**

PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4

PORT OF LOS AN	IGELES – TARIFF NO.	. 4	Sixth Revised Page Cancels	131
			Fifth Revised Page	131
	CHARGES FOR OCCU	TION ELEVEN PANCY OF OFFICE SPACE N WHARVES AND WHAR		Item No.
MONT	HLY CHARGES FOR	OCCUPANCY OF OFFICE	SPACE, ETC.	
rooms), private rest	rooms (excluding public ctures in transit sheds an	of all office space (excluding c passenger rest rooms), gear d on wharves and wharf pren	corrals, lockers and	
		e rest rooms shall be charged mum charge of \$157.19 per r		[4]
	· ·	e rest rooms shall be charged a mum charge of \$121.48 per r		[A] 1100
		e rest rooms shall be charged a mum charge of \$121.48 per r		
	rrals shall be charged fo um charge of \$85.75 per	r at the rate of 26 cents per so month.	quare foot per month,	
		ictures shall be charged for at m charge of \$85.75 per month		
		ir-conditioned by the Los Ang 122 cents per square foot per		
See Item 10	for explanation of abbrevia	ations and symbols		
	Order No.	Adopted		
Correction No.	Ordinance No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

POPT OF LOS ANG	GELES – TARIFF NO.	Δ	Sixth Revised Page Cancels	134
PORT OF LOS AND	JELES – TARIFF NO.	4	Fifth Revised Page	134
		TION TWELVE AND ELECTRICITY		Item No.
	FRESH	I WATER RATES		
subject to changes in vessels at wharves ar Harbor Department,	rates without notification and for services supplied a service charge of fifte	ment of Water and Power of t ion from the Harbor Departm l in connection therewith thro een per cent (15%) of the cost g wharfage. (See Note)	ent. When delivered to ugh piplelines of the	[A] 1200
NOTE: A maximum will apply.	t charge of \$37.15 for e	each normal billing period (mo	onthly) or fraction thereof	1200
In addition, t	the following charges w	vill be made:		
		er, when furnished		
WITHOUT T For the purpe Department has furnivessel service water vessel service water first attaching a porta outlet. It shall be unlive wharf premises, or to water therefrom, exce been obtained from t therefor; provided, he any such outlet, for f	HE USE OF PORTABI ose of preventing conta ished at each terminal p outlets and hydrants. It outlet or hydrant for the able back flow preventi lawful to attach a hose o use any water hose or ept from regularly insta he Executive Director, owever, that any person ire fighting purposes du	A TAKING WATER WITHO LE BACK FLOW PREVENT amination of fresh water supp portable back flow prevention shall be unlawful for any per e purpose of taking water on l on appliance between said ho to any other water outlet or hy meter, or to take any water of alled drinking stands, without and without having paid or ag n may attach a hose, or otherw uring the actual occurrence of ject such persons to the gener	TION APPLIANCE ly on wharves, the Harbor appliances for use at all son to attach a hose to a board any vessel without ose and said water supply ydrant upon any wharf or r attempt to take any permission first having greed and arranged to pay vise use the water from a fire.	1205
See Item 10 fo	or explanation of abbrevia	ations and symbols.		
	Order No. Ordinance No.	Adopted Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

			Fifth Revised Page	138
PORT OF LOS AN	IGELES – TARIFF NO.	4	Cancels	120
			Fourth Revised Page	138
		OURTEEN – Continued NDLING Continued		Item No.
	HANDL	ING PERMIT FEES		[A] 1415
The handlin fraction thereof, pa		ve hundred fifty one dollars (\$650.00) per annum, or	
	FILIN	IG OF TARIFFS		
which application the tariff and suppleme operations and as to law to publish and the be filed with the Bo or any rule, regulated duly constituted reg to show cause why change or revise sate with the Board and Any charged tariff, or any refusal modification of any	he handler shall specifica nts thereto showing the r o commodities; provided file a tariff with any duly pard. Upon complaint of ion or practice of a handl gulatory body, is discrim an order should not be is id rate, rule, regulation, o the handler shall be gran based upon a rate in exce l to abide by any lawful	ssued except upon written app ally agree at all times to keep rates for charges of such hand , that, in case any such handle r constituted regulatory body, any interested party that any r ter, who is not subject to the ju- inatory or unreasonable, the h ssued by the Board requiring s or practice. Such complaint sl ated a reasonable time to file h cess of or less than the rates se Order of the Board requiring a ation or practice, shall be suff g permit.	on file with the Board a ler itemized as to er shall be required by a copy of such tariff shall rate charged by a handler, urisdiction of any other andler shall be required said handler to modify, hall be filed in writing his written reply thereto. et forth in such current a change, revision, or	1420
Cargo hand Board may deem ju	lling permits shall be rev	ON AND PENALTIES ocable by the Board at any tir	ne for such cause as the	1425
See Item 10	for explanation of abbrevia			
	Order No.	Adopted		
Correction No.	Ordinance No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

Fifth Revised Page.....141 PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4 Cancels Fourth Revised Page 141 SECTION FIFTEEN – Continued Item No. **PUBLIC LANDINGS -- Continued** UNLAWFUL FOR VESSELS TO REMAIN AT PUBLIC LANDINGS EXCEPT WHILE LOADING OR DISCHARGING Any vessel availing itself of the privileges in Item 1520, which shall refuse or fail to haul [A] away from such public landing after having finished loading or discharging, or both, as the case 1525 may be, which loading or discharging having been begun must be completed without unwarranted delay, shall thereupon be assessed dockage at quadruple the rates elsewhere provided in this Tariff, and in addition thereto \$65.58 for each and every day, or fraction thereof, such vessel may remain at such landing in violation of this Item. VESSELS OVER 80 GROSS TONS NOT TO DOCK AT PUBLIC LANDINGS WITHOUT PERMIT; PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS It shall be unlawful for any vessel of over 80 gross register or 50 tons underdeck [A] measurement to dock at or make fast to any public landing without first having obtained a permit 1530 so to do from the Executive Director. In the case of any violation of this rule by any vessel, such vessel, in addition to the other penalties provided in this Tariff or by law, shall thereupon be subject to and shall be assessed dockage at quadruple the rates elsewhere provided in this Tariff, and in addition thereto \$129.91 for each and every day, or fraction thereof, it may remain at such landing in violation of this Item. PASSENGER CARRYING VESSELS FOR HIRE NOT TO DOCK AT PUBLIC LANDINGS WITHOUT PERMIT It shall be unlawful for any person operating any passenger carrying vessel for hire to 1535 dock at any public landing and take on or discharge passengers thereat without first having obtained a permit so to do from the Executive Director. See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols. Order No. Adopted Ordinance No. Adopted **EFFECTIVE:** Correction No.

PORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIFF NO. 4	Sixth Revised Page 164	
TORT OF LOS ANGELES – TARIET NO. 4	Cancels Fifth Revised Page164	
SECTION EIGHTEEN – Contin GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS – MISCE		No.
DIVING AND RELATED ACTIV	TTIES	
(a) It shall be unlawful for any person to underwater di underwater diving or in any other underwater activity in Los An recreational areas, without having in his possession a written per authorizing such diving or underwater activity.	ngeles Harbor, except in designated	
(b) It shall be unlawful for any person to underwater di underwater diving or in any other underwater activity in Los An assistant present who shall be on the surface of the water close of or in any other underwater activity and able to make a conspicue signals for diving.	ngeles Harbor unless there is an over the person engaging in diving	
(c) It shall be unlawful for any person, while underwate engaging in underwater diving or in any other underwater activi- tackle of, or to attach anything to, or molest in any manner what or molest any premises or property in Los Angeles Harbor, with permission so to do from the lawful owner or operator of such v	ty, to examine the hull or ground 1802 tsoever, any vessel, or to examine out first having obtained written	
(d) The fees for the permit required by this Item shall b in advance, and \$14.85 for each yearly renewal thereafter, payal fee for a permit issued to any person who holds a similar writter Harbor in the State of California which is under the jurisdiction municipality or a port district and which has promulgated rules a and authorizing the issuance of permits therefore, shall be \$14.8 advance; and provided, further, that no fee shall be collected for employee of the United States, any state, or a municipality or of department, or agency thereof.	ble in advance; provided, that the n permit issued by any Port or and control of the State, a and regulations regulating diving 55 for the first year, payable in a permit issued to any authorized	
The permit required by this Item may contain such cond Executive Director in his discretion may determine reasonably r the danger to life, limb or property. Failure to comply with any herein or in such permit shall ipso facto terminate any of the pri said permit shall thereafter be null and void.	necessary to preserve or minimize of the provisions contained	
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols. Order No. Adopted		
Correction No. Ordinance No. Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	

PORT OF LOS AN	IGELES – TARIFF	NO. 4	Fifth Rev	vised Page Cancels	177
			Fourth R	evised Page	177
		ON NINETEEN – Cont AL FISHING VESSEL			Item No.
H	FREE DOCKAGE T	O COMMERCIAL FI	SHING VESSELS		
industry no dockag vessel is actually di	e shall be assessed a scharging fish or tal	ng for the accommodating against any commercial king on stores or suppli e used for such purpose	fishing vessel during es at any wharf desig	g the time such	1905
commercial fishing been docked for tal	vessels ready to be king on supplies, or i l away and vacate th	s ready to be unloaded loaded, and whenever has been unloaded and he berth in favor of a co	a commercial fishing is ready to be loaded	vessel has , such vessel	
Department occupy 72, and it shall be u	ving stalls in the Mu inlawful to make an ercial fishing vessels	e for the exclusive joint nicipal Fish Market loc y vessel fast to or to un s as actually unload fish	ated on or contiguous load any vessel at sai	s to said Berth d Berth 72	
		ERCIAL FISHING VE T WHILE UNLOADIN		N AT	
designated by the E		ded at Berth 72 or to be ursuant to Item 1905 (a ay.			[A] 1910
Any vessel, availing itself of the privileges of Item 1905, which shall refuse or fail to haul away from the wharf and vacate such berth after having finished discharging or loading, or both, as the case may be, shall thereupon be subject to and shall be assessed dockage at quadruple the rates elsewhere provided in this Tariff, and in addition thereto \$65.58 for each and every day, or fraction thereof, such vessel may remain at such wharf in violation of this Item.					
Executive Director	and at the expense a	ubject to removal and i and at the sole risk of s ative Director may dire	uch vessel and of its a		
		n with moving and imp vithin thirty (30) days a			
See Itom 10	for explanation of all	previations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No. Ordinance No.	Adopted Adopted	EFFECTI	IVE:	

PORT OF LOS AN	GELES – TARIFF NO.	4	Sixth Revised Page Cancels	181
	GLEES THAT I IO.	1	Fifth Revised Page	181
		NINETEEN – Continued ISHING VESSEL – Continue	:d	Item No.
D		D CHARGES FOR COMME HOLDING A VALID PERM		
		Il commercial fishing vessels ing Vessel Permit issued by t		[A] 1930
Annual Permit Length of vess		thereof, per month or fraction	thereof\$4.99	
Length of vess		thereof, per day or fraction th thereof, per month or fraction		
	h of vessel to be determ or the State of Californi	ined from documents issued b a.	by the United States Coast	
dockag day, th paymen fraction and pay	ge under each permit. E e owner or operator hole nt of dockage at the dail n thereof for the duration	e daily dockage rate for the fir ffective on the commencemer ding a permit will have the op ly rate or to elect assessment a n of the permit. Dockage at the . Dockage at the monthly rate	nt of the eleventh (11) otion to continue the at the rate per month or he daily rate shall be due	
See Item 10	for explanation of abbrevia			
Correction No.	Order No. Ordinance No.	Adopted Adopted	EFFECTIVE:	